Trade and other receivables 68,584,347 46,065,853 51,574,957 29,735,013

Earnings before taxes, from financing,
investment results and depreciations
(EBITDA) 30,004,580 12,827,663 14,212,655 5,293,736

Other Current Assets 255,713,323 8,870,649 244,876,046 3,924,669
TOTAL ASSETS 828,340,476 520,300,126 718,943,468 435,292,231

01.01-30.06.2008 01.01-30.06.2007 1.4.-30.06.2008 1.4.-30.06.2007
EQUITY & LIABILITIES Turnover 68,499,142 56,181,509 35,292,946 28,184,007
Share capital 51,508,673 51,508,673 51,508,673 51,508,673 Gross profit 16,598,063 11,034,077 8,664,194 4,310,652
Other equity items of Company shareholders 271,090,289 280,344,384 272,266,650 278,282,871 Earnings before taxes,
Total net worth of Company shareholders (a) 322,598,963 331,853,057 323,775,323 329,791,544  from financing and investment results 11,041,691 9,350,127 4,839,929 3,501,401

Minority Interest (b) 10,909,215 5,304,207 0 0 Profit / (loss) before taxes 12,124,886 10,521,958 9,717,845 3,806,528

Total Net worth (c) = (b) + (a) 333,508,177 337,157,264 323,775,323 329,791,544 Profit / (loss) after taxes  11,445,852 8,933,411 9,817,982 2,917,012
Long-term Debt 329,840,733 22,233,845 301,020,844 0 Allocated to:
Provisions & other Long-term liabilities 54,508,289 49,876,816 21,448,041 19,762,273 Company shareholders 11,445,852 8,933,411 9,817,982 2,917,012
Short-term bank debt 30,117,269 64,680,912 20,013,017 55,327,998
Other short-term liabilities 80,366,007 46,351,289 52,686,243 30,410,416 Profit / (loss) after taxes per share –basic (in €) 0.0911 0.1391 0.0781 0.0454
Total liabilities (d) 494,832,299 183,142,862 395,168,145 105,500,687

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES (c) + (d) 828,340,476 520,300,126 718,943,468 435,292,231

Earnings before taxes, from financing,
investment results and depreciations
(EBITDA) 14,493,479 12,453,519 6,614,777 5,049,855

01.01-30.06.2008 01.01-30.06.2007 01.01-30.06.2008 01.01-30.06.2007 30/06/2008 30/06/2007 30/06/2008 30/06/2007

Operating activities
Net worth in the beginning of the
period(01.01.2008 and 01.01.2007 respectively) 337,157,263 100,834,824 329,791,544 98,573,893

Earnings before  taxes 13,367,510 10,214,142 12,124,886 10,521,958 Earnings of period after taxes 9,098,268 8,564,539 11,445,852 8,933,411
Plus / minus adjustments for: Capital Return (10,050,473) 0 (10,050,473) 0
Depreciations 6,159,863 3,142,942 3,451,788 3,103,392 Dividend (10,050,473) 0 (10,050,473) 0
Provisions 2,155,215 1,165,752 1,026,470 1,133,479
periods 0 (18,825) 0 0 Subsdiary Dividend Payment (602,652) (81,000) 0 0
Results (Income, expenses, earnings and losses)
from investment activities (4,554,758) (115,150) (14,865,292) (2,421,669) Reserve of Balance Sheet of Foreign Subsidiaries (2,952) 0 0 0
Depreciaitions of subsidies (17,456) 0 0 0 Reserve of Convertible Bond Loan 2,630,070 0 2,630,070 0

Profit / (Loss) from associate companies (71,404) (1,676,796) 0 0 Reserve of Employees Stock Option Plan 8,803 0 8,803 0
Financial Expenses 15,279,199 1,262,525 13,785,687 1,249,838 Minority Interest from acquired Company 5,320,323 600,000 0 0

Other 8,802 0 8,802 0
Total Net Worth of end period (30.06.2008 and
30.06.2007 respectively) 333,508,177 109,918,363 323,775,323 107,507,304

Plus / minus adjustments for changes in working
capital accounts or changes related to operating
activities:
Decrease / (increase) in other Long-term
receivables (7,086,103) (59,943) (7,091,115) (26,801)
Decrease / (increase) in inventories 53,898 (345,108) 787,890 (180,182)
Decrease / (increase) in receivables (20,013,691) (7,119,600) (10,565,806) (4,224,087)
(Decrease) / Increase in liabilities (minus banks
liabilities) 3,572,070 6,125,879 (1,151,627) 2,691,159
Decrease / (Increase) of Provisions (288,943) (2,198,512) (288,943) (2,162,337)